
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 13 July 2016 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2016. 
 

3 - 8 

4.  TECHNICAL UPDATE INCLUDING THE PROGRESS REPORT AND 
ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2016/17  
 

 

 Report of the Financial Planning Manager 
 

9 - 40 

5.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - MAY 2016  
 

 

 Report of the Senior Auditor 
 
 

41 - 54 



6.  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16  
 

 

 Report of the Senior Auditor 
 

55 - 68 

7.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2015/16  
 

 

 Report of the Financial Planning Manager 
 

69 - 76 

8.  STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 4 REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Support Services 
 

77 - 86 

9.  COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

 

 To note the Committee’s Work Plan 
 

87 - 88 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Adams 
Councillor R Ashman 
Councillor J Clarke (Chairman) 
Councillor F Fenning 
Councillor D Harrison (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor G Hoult 
Councillor G Jones 
Councillor P Purver 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor S Sheahan 



15 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 23 MARCH 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor J Cotterill (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams, R Ashman, F Fenning, D Harrison, G Jones and S Sheahan  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson  
 
Officers:  Ms L Cotton, Mr P Padaniya, Mrs R Wallace and Miss E Warhurst 
 
External Audit: Mr T Crawley 
 

32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence have been received from Councillors J Clarke, K Merrie and A C 
Saffell. 
 

33. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

34. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2015. 
 
The Monitoring Officer referred Members to minute number 31 entitled ‘Committee Work 
Plan’ in which it stated that a report regarding Information Management would be 
considered at the meeting.  She explained that officers felt that updates on the progress of 
the implementation of the information management health check be included within the 
internal audit report and therefore was not on the agenda as an individual item. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded by Councillor G Jones and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

35. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015-16 & ANNUAL REPORT ON GRANTS AND CLAIMS 
2014/15 
 
The Financial Planning Team Manager introduced the report to Members and invited the 
External Auditor to address the Committee. 
 
As a new member of the External Auditing Team, Tony Crawley introduced himself and 
presented the report to Members.  He highlighted the new guidance for the Value for 
Money Arrangements issued by the National Audit Office and each section of the plan 
including the audit fee. 
 
The following questions were asked by Councillor S Sheahan and responses given: 
 
- What was the significance of the materiality figure as it seemed high and would it be 

set lower?  The External Auditor explained that it was a value judgement figure based 
on the financial position of the Council and it was lower than the benchmark figure.  
Members could put forward a figure as long as it was in line with the Code of Practice.  
He suggested that Members get advice   from officers if they wanted to submit their 



16 
 

Chairman’s initials 

own judgement figure as any changes would result in implications to the Council.   The 
Financial Planning Manager commented that the Council’s figure had not been set yet 
as it was something that was considered at the financial year end. 

 
- How common in the Public Sector was the use of management override controls? The 

framework that Local Authorities operated under meant that it was highly unlikely to be 
used but it still had to be tested.  The important issue to look out for was any 
considerable difference in figures.   

 
- Should Members be concerned of the impact on finances if the valuation of property 

plant and Equipment was wrong?  The main focus of the valuation was the value of 
physical assets and management information, there were lots of angles to consider 
and it was external audit’s job to assess if as an Authority, the Council was making the 
best use of it.  Members should not be concerned. 

 
In response to a question from Councillor G Jones, the External Auditor explained that the 
materiality figure was a judgement made by using the appropriate framework and was 
typical for a Council of its size.  Councillor G Jones went on to ask how many officer hours 
were used for the audit fee paid by the Council.  The External Auditor explained that it 
varied on the level of officer involved so it was not calculated by officer time, it was a scale 
fee set by PSAA. 
 
Councillor F Fenning expressed his interest in the total expenditure figure; he believed 
that members of the public would not appreciate how much the Council was spending.  He 
commented that the term ‘fair value’ used when discussing the value of property plant and 
equipment was not clear.  The External Auditor explained that it was financial terminology 
and effectively was the market value.  Councillor F Fenning also expressed concerns that 
the level of service from the external auditors could decrease as the audit fee had been 
reduced.  The External Auditor reassured Members that efficiencies had been 
implemented to provide a quality service and these cost savings were being passed on to 
Local Authorities, it would not lead to a reduction in service. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, it was confirmed that the materiality 
figure did include the money that was collected and passed onto the County Council, 
Parish Council’s and the public. It was calculated in relation to the total amount of money 
over which the Council needed to exercise stewardship rather than simply expenditure.   
Councillor S Sheahan commented that as we were actually spending a lot less than what 
it seemed, it would be easier to understand if the figures were broken down.  The 
Financial Planning Team Manager confirmed that was something that could be provided 
in future.  Following some further discussion about the materiality figure, the Monitoring 
Officer commented that the Council still needed to be accountable for the total  amount of 
money which passed through it,  as a conduit and expenditure.  
 
The External Auditor then went on to present the Grants and Claims section of the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Adams , seconded by Councillor  S Sheahan and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The External Audit Plan 2015-16 be approved. 

 
b) The Annual Report on Grants and Claims 2014/15 be noted. 
 

36. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - FEBRUARY 2016 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to Members, drawing attention to the Executive 
Summary at appendix B.  She referred to the overdue recommendations detailed at 



17 
 

Chairman’s initials 

appendix C and the explanations included.  Regarding the leisure centre 
recommendations that had been discussed at the previous committee meeting, the Senior 
Auditor explained that she had carried out follow up checks in February and there were 
still some housekeeping issues.  She assured Members that it was not a serious 
weakness but it had been reported to managers to highlight the importance of the 
process.  She added that she would carry out further follow up checks.  
 
Councillor D Harrison raised his concerns regarding the leisure centre issue as he felt that 
people being clumsy could leave the Council open to fraud and it should be looked at 
more seriously.  He also asked if the leisure centres used CCTV cameras at the payment 
areas.  It was confirmed that they did. 
 
The Chairman hoped that the issues for the leisure centre would be resolved by the next 
meeting and be appropriately addressed by senior management.  The Senior Auditor 
confirmed that the Head of Service was very keen to resolve the matter and she would 
pass on the feelings of the Committee. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, the Senior Auditor explained that 
the internal audit plan was set each year and was flexible in order to respond to emerging 
risk, therefore she was constantly making assessments for the allocation of resources and 
it did mean that some audits were removed or postponed to a later date.  Councillor S 
Sheahan commented that he expected more information on why the audits had been 
removed or delayed within the plan.  He also asked why the fraud arrangements had been 
removed.  The Senior Auditor explained that it was ongoing and she would report back at 
a later date. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor S Sheahan, the Senior Auditor clarified that the 
reference to ‘DR plan’ in the ICT key controls audit meant Disaster Recovery plan. 
 
At the request for more information regarding the Human Resources and Payroll audit 
from Councillor S Sheahan, the Senior Auditor reported that as they were high risk 
recommendations  with lots of improvements required, she had allowed the service more 
time to respond to the recommendations.  She would therefore be undertaking another full 
audit to ensure she was satisfied.  Members would be fully informed of the outcome. 
 
In response to a request from Councillor F Fenning, the Senior Auditor agreed to report 
the cost of using external experts outside of the meeting.  
 
In response to a request from Councillor R Ashman, the Senior Auditor agreed to report at 
the next meeting the progress against the recommendations for exchequer services to get 
up to date with reconciliations.   
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

37. 2016/17 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor F Fenning commented that he appreciated the work undertaken by the internal 
officers but asked the External Auditor to give his opinion on the quality of the internal 
audit team as he had concerns due to the small number of staff.  The External Auditor 
explained that he did not work directly with the internal audit team but only used some of 



18 
 

Chairman’s initials 

their work to assist with the external audits.  He stated that he was happy that the Senior 
Auditor was satisfied that the resources were adequate.  
 
Councillor S Sheahan referred to the risk registers as mentioned within the report and 
asked why there was not more detail.  The Senior Auditor explained that there was a 
corporate risk register which she reviewed but was not involved in rating the risk as this 
was a service function.  She added that there was usually a quarterly report relating to 
corporate risks but due to the current absence of the Head of Finance  it was not included.  
At the request of Councillor S Sheahan, the Senior Auditor agreed to obtain and circulate 
the corporate risk register outside of the meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G Jones, seconded by Councillor R Adams and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The report be noted. 

 
b) The 2016/17 Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan be approved. 
 

38. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT - APRIL TO FEBRUARY 2016 
 
The Financial Planning Team Manager presented the report to Members 
 
In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, the Financial Planning Team 
Manager confirmed that the Council did operate from a list of non UK counter parties with 
regards to investments and he would make the list available to Members.  He added that 
all the Council’s investments were detailed within the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Cotterill, seconded by Councillor G Jones and 
 
RESOVLED THAT: 
 
The Treasury Management Activity Report be approved. 
 

39. DRAFT MEMBER CONDUCT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report and referred Members to the additional 
papers which detailed the parish representatives which needed appointing as part of the 
final report when considered by Council in May.  She also gave the following updates to 
section six of the report due to a complaint being received after the report had been 
printed: 
 
- The number of complaints made increased from six to seven. 
- The number of complaints made by District Councillors increased from one to two. 
- The number of complaints against a District Councillor increased from  five to six. 
- The number of complaints still at informal resolution stage increased from one to two.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor R Adams, the Monitoring Officer explained that 
the process for obtaining parish representatives included canvassing Parish Council’s for 
interested nominations.  On this occasion the number of nominations received was the 
same as the number of seats available, which included two nominations from Whitwick 
Parish Council. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Adams, seconded by Councillor G Jones and 
 
 
 



19 
 

Chairman’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The Draft Member Conduct Annual Report 2015/16 be noted. 

 
b) The following parish councillors be appointed as Parish Representatives with effect 

from 7 May 2016 for the remainder of the Administration (May 2019): 
 

Mr Peter Moult – Whitwick Parish Council 
Mr David Gothard – Appleby Magna Parish Council 
Mr Ray Woodward – Whitwick Parish Council 
Ms Pat Thomas – Ashby Woulds Town Council 
 

c) Authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer to make any further amendments to 
the report following comments made by the  Audit and Governance Committee 

 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
Council endorse the Member Conduct Annual Report 2015/16. 
 

40. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 3 REPORT 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan asked if reports from the Ombudsman were still considered by a 
committee.  The Monitoring Officer believed that the way the Ombudsman reported to the 
Council had changed but would check and confirm the process to Councillor S Sheahan 
outside the meeting. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

41. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee Work Plan be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.40 pm 
 

 





NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 13 JULY 2016   
 

Title of report 
TECHNICAL UPDATE  INCLUDING THE PROGRESS REPORT 
AND ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2016/17 

Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Chief Executive 
01530 454500 
christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Financial Planning Manager 
01530 454707  
pritesh.padaniya@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To note the Technical Update including the progress report and 
Annual Audit Fee 2016/17 

Council Priorities Value for Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff No direct implications. 

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management 
The Technical Updates as part of the External Audit is an essential 
part of the Council’s arrangements for compliance with laws and 
regulations, as well as maintaining good Value for Money. 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

Not applicable 

Human Rights No direct implications. 

Transformational 
Government 

No direct implications. 

Consultees None 

Background papers None 

Recommendations 

THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE IS ASKED TO 
NOTE THE TECHNICAL UPDATE INCLUDING THE PROGRESS 
REPORT (APPENDIX 1) AND THE ANNUAL AUDIT FEE  
LETTER 2016/17 (APPENDIX 2) 

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:pritesh.padaniya@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


1.0  BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Document attached on Appendix 1 (Technical Update including progress report)  

provides the committee with a high level overview on the progress in delivering their 
responsibilities as our External Auditors. 
 

 
1.2 The letter attached on Appendix 2 shows the proposed Annual Audit Fee for the 

2016/17. 



Technical update

Incorporating the External Audit Progress Report

North West Leicestershire District Council

June 2016

APPENDIX 1



2

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network o
[...]
on of the controls and tested selected controls that address key risks within these systems. The strength of the control framework 
informs the substantive testing we complete during our final accounts visit. 

We will assess the controls over the Council Tax, NNDR and Housing Benefit systems during the month of July, while the key controls in respect 
of Plant, Property and Equipment are operated during the closedown process and our testing will be supplemented by further work during our final 
accounts visit. 

Based on our work, the controls over the majority of the key financial systems are sound. We noted one weakness in respect of cash system in 
which the monthly bank reconciliations were not completed on a timely basis. At the time of this report the Authority have brought up to date the 
bank reconciliations. We will review these during our final accounts visit.

The Authority relies on information technology (IT) to support both financial reporting and internal control processes. In order to satisfy ourselves 
that we can rely on the use of IT, we test controls over access to systems and data, system changes, system development and computer 
operations. Our testing of IT will be completed in July.

During August we will complete our final accounts visit.

Value for Money We have completed our initial VFM risk assessment. We identified one significant risk that we will follow up as part of our work:

■ Future savings plans  

We have commenced our work on future savings plans, and at this stage we do not have any matters to report to members.

We will update our assessment throughout the year should any issues present themselves and report against these in our ISA260 report. This  
summaries any specific matters arising, and the basis for our overall conclusion.

Certification of 
claims and returns

We are in the process of planning the Housing Benefits grant’s audit and we will discuss the audit approach with officers at the Hinckley 
Partnership during J
[...]
ual audit fee 2016/17 
 21 April 2016 

 

tc/dc/AFL 16-17 5 

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 
 

Appendix 1 – Audit fee assumptions 
 

In setting the fee, we have assumed that: 

• the level of risk in relation to the audit of the financial statements is not significantly 
different from that identified for 2015/16;  

• you will inform us of significant developments impacting on our audit work; 

• internal audit meets the appropriate professional standards; 

• you will identify and implement any changes required under the CIPFA IFRS-based Code 
of Practice on local Authority Accounting within your 2016/17 financial statements; 

• your financial statements will be made available for audit in line with the timetable we 
agree with you; 

• good quality working papers and records will be provided to support the financial 
statements in line with our prepared by client request and by the date we agree with you; 

• requested information will be provided within agreed timescales;  

• prompt responses will be provided to draft reports;  

• complete and accurate claims and returns are provided for certification, with supporting 
working papers, within agreed timeframes; and 

• additional work will not be required to address questions or objections raised by local 
government electors or for special investigations such as those arising from disclosures 
under the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998.  

Improvements to the above factors may allow reductions to the audit fee in future years. Where 
these assumptions are not met, we will be required to undertake additional work and charge an 
increased audit fee. The fee for the audit of the financial statements will be re-visited when we 
issue the detailed audit plan. 

Any changes to our audit plan and fee will be agreed with you. Changes may be required if: 

• new residual audit risks emerge; 

• additional work is required by KPMG, PSAA, the NAO or other regulators; or 

• additional work is require
[...]
 Auditor 22 March 2017 

Standards and Ethics – Quarter 3 
Report 

To receive the quarterly report. Head of Legal and 
Support Services 

21 June 2017 

Internal Audit Progress Report To receive the progress report. Senior Auditor 21 June 2017 

Internal Audit Annual Report To receive the progress report. Senior Auditor 21 June 2017 

Treasury Management Activity Report To consider the Treasury Stewardship report. Head of Finance 21 June 2017 

 


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Technical Update Including the Progress Report and Annual Audit Fee Letter 2016/17
	Appendix 1
	Technical update
	Contents
	External audit progress report
	External audit progress report
	KPMG resources
	Local government budget survey
	Publication ‘Value of Audit – Perspectives for Government’
	Publication ‘Reimagine – Local Government’
	Publication ‘The future of cities’
	Technical developments
	New local audit framework
	Exercising electors’ rights – 2015/16 changes
	Councillors’ travel expenses
	Capital receipts flexibility
	2015/16 Code of Practice Update
	2016/17 Work Programme and Scale of Fees
	NAO report ‘English devolution deals’
	Greater Manchester Combined Authority’
	Proposed changes to business rates and core grants
	Appendix
	2015/16 audit deliverables
	Slide Number 22

	Appendix 2
	I am writing to confirm the audit work and fee that we propose for the 2016/17 financial year at North West Leicestershire District Council. Our proposals are based on the risk-based approach to audit planning as set out in the Code of Audit Practice ...
	Planned audit fee
	The planned audit and certification fees for 2016/17 are shown below, along with a comparison to the prior year’s fee. All fees are exclusive of VAT.
	As we have not yet completed our audit for 2015/16 the audit planning process for 2016/17, including the risk assessment, will continue as the year progresses and fees will be reviewed and updated as necessary. We will naturally keep you informed.
	Redistribution of Audit Commission surp

Minutes of the meeting


20 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor J Clarke (Chairman) 
 
Councillors F Fenning, D Harrison, G Hoult, P Purver, A C Saffell and S Sheahan  
 
In Attendance: Councillors   
 
Officers:  Ms L Cotton, Mr A Hunkin, Mr P Padaniya, Mrs R Wallace and Miss E Warhurst 
 
External Audit: Mr S Gill 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Adams and G Jones. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2016. 
 
Councillor D Harrison referred to minute number 36, in particular the reference to his 
concerns regarding the leisure centre audit recommendations.  He thanked the Senior 
Auditor for the additional information provided which had helped with his concerns. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan referred to minute number 36, in particular reference to the fraud 
arrangements discussed, he asked if there would be a further report.  The Senior Auditor 
explained that she kept a general file on the various fraud arrangements and undertook 
audits as required but if Councillor S Sheahan wanted a particular report on the 
arrangements, then it would be for the appropriate officer to provide it.  With regards to 
undertaking an audit on the fraud arrangements, it was kept under review and it was most 
likely that an audit would be carried out in quarter three.  If that was to happen then it 
would be reported to committee in due course.  She added that if the request was for the 
fraud arrangements in general then this was something that could be covered within the 
upcoming training for the committee. 
 
In response to a further question from Councillor S Sheahan, the Senior Auditor explained 
that an update of the HR and Payroll audit recommendations was included within the 
progress report at item five of the agenda.  Also it was confirmed that the corporate risk 
register was circulated after the previous meeting as requested. 
 
The Financial Planning Team Manager agreed to circulate to Members the list of non UK 
counter parties as stated at the previous meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor  D Harrison, seconded by Councillor S Sheahan and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held 23 March 2016 be approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
 
 



21 
 

Chairman’s initials 

4. TECHNICAL UPDATE INCLUDING THE PROGRESS REPORT AND ANNUAL AUDIT 
FEE LETTER 2016/17 
 
The Financial Planning Team Manager introduced the report to Members and invited the 
External Auditor to address the Committee. 
 
The External Auditor updated Members on the external audit progress.  He reported that 
the controls over the majority of the key financial systems were sound with the one 
weakness in respect of the cash system in which the monthly bank reconciliations were 
now up to date.   He commented that the testing of ICT would be completed in July and 
the final accounts visit would be completed during August.  He also highlighted the value 
for money risk assessment and the discussion of the approach of the Housing Benefits 
Grant’s Audit during June. 
 
Councillor D Harrison raised concerns regarding the councillor travel expenses as detailed 
within the technical developments and asked if it was now a liability for the Council.  The 
Financial Planning Team Manager reassured Members that it was not a liability for the 
Council and that he was working with external audit on this issue. 
 
In response from a question from Councillor P Purver regarding the annual audit fee letter, 
the External Auditor explained that in setting the fee it had been assumed that no 
additional work would be required to address questions or objections raised by local 
government electors; this related specifically to any objections to the published accounts 
and the work involved in further investigations.  He confirmed that there had been no 
objections to the previous year’s accounts. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor P Purver and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The Technical Update and Progress Report be noted. 

 
b) The Annual Audit Fee Letter 2016/17 be noted. 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - MAY 2016 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to Members and highlighted the executive 
summary at appendix B which detailed the final reports issued since the previous meeting.  
She reminded Members of the leisure centre audit recommendations that raised concerns 
at the previous meeting and reported that a further check had been undertaken, the 
outcome of which was satisfactory. 
 
Councillor F Fenning referred to the ICT audit and asked which specialists would be 
undertaking it.  The Senior Auditor explained that due to the size of the Internal Audit 
team, there was not the required expertise to undertake the ICT audit.  In the past it was 
specialists from Leicestershire County Council that were used and it was the intention to 
use them again on this occasion.  It was confirmed that the external auditors also 
undertook checks within ICT to gain assurances for the accounts.  Councillor F Fenning 
felt that there could be a conflict of interest if the audit was being undertaken by 
Leicestershire County Council due to the close link to the District. 
 
Councillor F Fenning asked Members how they felt about the audit recommendation for 
the Committee to receive training.  The majority of Members welcomed training and felt 
that they needed it. 
 
Councillor D Harrison raised a number of concerns regarding the not yet implemented 
recommendation regarding rent accounting as it had a high priority rating.  He also had 



22 
 

Chairman’s initials 

concerns regarding the safeguarding recommendations as it also had a high priority rating 
along with a number of others in appendix D.  Regarding the rent accounting 
recommendation, the Senior Auditor explained that one of the recommendations raised 
had been implemented and the outstanding one related to the reconciliations being 
reviewed and signed off, which was good practice.  Regarding the safeguarding audit, the 
Senior Auditor explained that the time needed to fully implement the recommendations 
needed to be taken into account, the fact that it stated July 2016 showed that there was a 
lot to implement and she would be reviewing it this month. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor G Hoult and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to Members and highlighted her opinion of the 
Council’s overall internal control arrangements which was a Grade 2.  This meant that she 
believed improvements were required in some areas. 
 
In response to a question regarding the number of high priority recommendations and 
timescales, the Senior Auditor explained that they reflected the timing required to 
implement the recommendations and the timescales were for the internal audit team to 
follow up.  It all depended on the type of recommendations as some could be 
implemented immediately and others required longer timescales. 
 
Councillor D Harrison raised concerns that hand written notes taken by the Internal Audit 
Team were not being kept along with other documents.  The Senior Auditor reassured 
Members that all notes were written up in full and written notes were not destroyed until 
the audit was complete.  She believed there would be no value added by keeping the 
notes.   
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2015/16 
 
The Financial Planning Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, the Financial Planning Team 
Manager stated that he believed the result of the EU Referendum would feature more in 
these reports. 
 
The Financial Planning Team Manager confirmed to Councillor F Fenning that the debt 
position was mainly as a result of taking over the housing provision from national 
government.  Councillor F Fenning suggested that this be entered into the report in future 
to make it clear. 
 
Councillor F Fenning congratulated officers on the investments made as the return rate 
was good and it put the Council in a good position. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor S Sheahan and 
 



23 
 

Chairman’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be approved. 
 

8. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 4 REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report to Members.  She referred 
to the one complaint received in quarter four and the ethical indicators set out in part two 
of the report. 
 
Councillor D Harrison questioned the number of corporate complaints received as it 
seemed very high which was concerning.  The Head of Legal and Support Services 
confirmed that there had been an increase in corporate complaints.  She agreed to find 
out the trend of the complaints and report back to Members.  Councillor S Sheahan 
commented that it seemed that it was mainly planned works within the housing 
department that were receiving complaints which indicated there was a problem.  The 
Head of Legal and Support Services commented that she could not give an explanation 
as to why these kind of complaints were being received or the implications to the service 
but she stated that as half of the Council staff were made up of the housing department 
with a large customer base, it was not unusual that complaints were mainly in that area.  
The Interim Director of Resources  reported that a review of the housing repairs service 
had been carried out by the Housing Quality Network and that an improvement plan was 
being implemented.   This included the scheduling of repairs.  He added that the District’s 
Tenants’ Forum had also seen this information.  The Chairman was aware that some 
improvements had already been made in the last few months but he would get some 
further information and report back to the Committee. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

9. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
Councillor T Saffell asked for some more detailed information on the current position of 
ICT migrating to the cloud technology.  He specifically asked for independent advice, not 
from Leicestershire County Council due to a conflict of interest, on the security aspect as 
he had concerns. 
 
The Interim Director of Resources explained that officers were currently putting in place a 
road map for the migration process and independent advice had been received from 
Leicestershire County Council ICT Auditors.  The Senior Auditor stated that she did not 
share Councillor T Saffell’s concerns as the Leicestershire County Council’s Audit Team 
was independent and carried out work across the county.  She explained that the  ICT 
Auditor was brought in as she did not have the required expertise to challenge the ICT 
Manager and she was very satisfied with the final feedback.  After further concerns were 
raised by Councillor T Saffell, the Senior Auditor commented that topics such as this had 
been discussed by the Policy Development Group in the past and suggested this might be 
the appropriate way of addressing these concerns.  Members agreed. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The Committee Work Plan be noted. 

 



24 
 

Chairman’s initials 

b) The issue of data security with emphasis on cloud technology be referred to the 
Policy Development Group and a report be sent to the committee in due course. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.17 pm 
 

 


